MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

Chapter 181

AN ACT Relating to Premarital Medical Examinations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 109, amended. Section 109 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 109. Physician's statement and laboratory test. Each physician's statement shall be accompanied by a statement from the person in charge of the laboratory making the test or tests, or from some other person authorized to make such statement, setting forth the name of the test or tests, the date it was completed and the name and address of each person whose blood was tested, but not stating the result of the test or tests. The physician's statement and the laboratory statement shall be on the same form sheet. Upon a separate form a detailed report of the laboratory test or tests, showing the result of the test or tests, shall be transmitted by the laboratory to the physician, who, after examining it, shall file it with the bureau of health, and it shall be held in absolute confidence and shall not be open to public inspection; provided, however, that it may be produced under subpoena in a proceeding upon appeal as provided for in section 114.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 182

AN ACT Relating to Authority of State Tax Assessor in Deorganized Towns.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 90, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 90 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 13. Power and authority of state tax assessor. Whenever the organization of any town or plantation has been terminated by act of the legislature, the powers, duties, and obligations relating to the affairs of said town or plantation shall be vested in the state tax assessor until such time as said town or plantation is reorganized but in no event for not more than 5 years. Said state tax assessor shall have the power and authority to assess taxes at any time after the act terminating the organization of the

town or plantation becomes operative, by making assessment once a year under the laws now relating to the assessment of taxes in towns by assessors, and committing the same to the treasurer of state for collection, and said treasurer of state shall have the same power and authority to enforce the collection of said taxes as is now provided for the collection of state taxes so committed. All moneys received by virtue of said assessment and collection as aforesaid shall be applied to the payment of necessary expenses of the state tax assessor in making such assessment, and to the payment of any obligations of said town or plantation outstanding at the time of termination of its organization, and to the payment of state and county taxes assessed against such town or plantation, and for the completion of any public works of said town or plantation already begun, and when in the best judgment of said state tax assessor final payment of all known accounts against said town, which has been heretofore or may be deorganized, has been made, or at the end of said period of 5 years, any funds unexpended, if any exist, shall be deposited by the former town, if still in its possession, or by the treasurer of state if in his possession, with the county commissioners as an offset against future road taxes in such deorganized town, as already set forth in section 62 of chapter 79. If no road maintenance as above described exists in said town, said unexpended funds shall be expended on repairs, maintenance, or restoration of such town enterprise as may be designated by the state tax assessor in his capacity as hereinbefore described in this section.

The state tax assessor shall have the authority to sell or otherwise dispose of any property, the title of which rests in the town at the time of deorganization or may come to the town subsequent to deorganization, provided that he shall first obtain written permission from the commissioner of education before disposing of any property formerly used or still being used for school purposes. Such sale or disposal may take place at any time subsequent to deorganization and the proceeds from the sale shall be expended as is provided for in this section.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 90, § 13-A, additional. Chapter 90 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 13-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 13-A. Cemetery trust funds in deorganized towns. The state tax assessor shall be authorized to transfer any cemetery trust funds held by the town at the time of deorganization to a cemetery association provided such association is formed under the laws of the state; and in the event that no such association exists, he may transfer such funds to the county commissioners. Such funds are to be retained for the purpose of allowing

PUBLIC, 1945 CHAP. 183

the interest only to be used in the same manner and for the same purposes for which the fund was originally accepted by the deorganized town. In the event that such funds are in the care and custody of the county commissioners and a cemetery association is subsequently formed, the county commissioners shall have the authority to transfer such funds to the cemetery association if they deem it advisable.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 183

AN ACT Relating to Dog Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 88, § 9, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 9 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A fee of 90c shall be paid the city or town clerk for each license issued on male dogs, and a fee of \$4.90 shall be paid for all female dogs capable of bearing young. All female dogs shall be considered capable of producing young unless a certificate issued by the commissioner of agriculture and signed by a licensed veterinarian, or previous license record, is presented from a licensed veterinary veterinarian stating that such female was made incapable of bearing young by spaying by him. When such certificate accompanies the application, a fee of 90c shall then be paid on such spayed females. In addition to the amount paid for license and metal tag, each applicant shall pay the city or town clerk 25c for the recording and making a return to the commissioner of agriculture.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 88, § 9, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 9 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'A metal suitable tag showing the year such license is issued and bearing such other data as the commissioner of agriculture may prescribe shall be given with each license and must be securely attached to a leather or metal collar which must be worn at all times by the dog for which the license was issued and it shall be unlawful for any person to remove such tag or to place either collar or tag on any dog not described or for which the license was not issued.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 88, § 9, amended. The 1st sentence of the 6th paragraph of section 9 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: